years. 

C.  To be eligible to participate in the program, teachers shall 

be a full-time certified teacher in grades fourth through eighth 

teaching English language arts and mathematics at a participating 

school.  The pilot program shall consist of one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) teachers representing approximately fifteen percent 

(15%) of the highest performing teachers serving grades fourth 

through eighth in eligible schools in Oklahoma.  The State Board of 

Education shall establish criteria for the selection of recognized

[...]

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Department 

of Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Oklahoma Education Lottery Trust Fund of the State Treasury for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2027, the sum of Eighteen Million 

Dollars ($18,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the State Department of Education by 

law for the Growth-based Teacher Compensation Program and the 

National Board Certification Bonus Program.  Of the Eighteen Million 

Dollars ($18,000,000.00), Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) 

shall be allocated for the Growth-based Teacher Compensation Program 

and Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) shall be allocated for the 

National Board Certification Bonus Program. 

SECTION 6.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2026.